

SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN  
Appeal No. 2024AP000164

---

PRIORITIES USA, WISCONSIN ALLIANCE FOR RETIRED AMERICANS,  
AND WILLIAM FRANKS, JR.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION,

*Defendant-Respondent,*

WISCONSIN STATE LEGISLATURE,

*Intervenor-Respondent.*

---

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Dane County  
Case No. 2023CV001900  
Honorable Ann M. Peacock Presiding

---

**OPENING MERITS BRIEF OF  
PROPOSED INTERVENOR-APPELLANT GOVERNOR TONY EVERS**

---

Dated April 1, 2024

**STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP**

Erin K. Deeley, SBN 1084027  
David P. Hollander, SBN 1107233  
Rachel E. Snyder, SBN 1090427  
Carly Gerads, SBN 1106808  
222 W. Washington Ave., Suite 900  
Madison, WI 53703  
Email: edeeley@staffordlaw.com  
Tel: 608-256-0226

**OFFICE OF GOVERNOR TONY EVERS**

Mel Barnes, SBN 1096012  
Post Office Box 7863  
Madison, WI 53707  
Email: mel.barnes@wisconsin.gov  
Tel: 608-266-1212

**STATES UNITED DEMOCRACY CENTER**

Christine P. Sun\*  
Zack Goldberg\*  
1 Liberty Plaza, Office 2330  
New York, NY 10006  
Email: christine@statesuniteddemocracy.org  
Email: zack@statesuniteddemocracy.org  
Tel: 202-999-9305

*Attorneys for Proposed Intervenor-Appellant  
Governor Tony Evers*

\* Application for *pro hac vice* admission forthcoming

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
ISSUE PRESENTED .....	7
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	7
INTRODUCTION.....	8
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. The plain text of Wis. Stat. § 6.87(4)(b)1. authorizes drop boxes; <i>Teigen</i> rewrote the relevant statutory language. ....	9
A. Drop boxes comply with Wis. Stat. § 6.87(4)(b)1., and no provision in Wisconsin law prohibits a clerk from maintaining drop boxes to facilitate absentee-ballot returns.....	9
1. Application of settled methods of statutory interpretation leads to the conclusion that drop boxes are lawful.....	11
2. Rather than apply the plain text, the <i>Teigen</i> majority erroneously applied what it deemed to be the “fairest interpretation.” .....	12
3. The <i>Teigen</i> decision produces absurd and unworkable results.....	15
B. Not only are drop boxes compliant with the relevant statute, but they are also utilized pursuant to express legislative authorizations to municipal clerks.....	17
C. The fractured and unclear decision in <i>Teigen</i> reveals the errors of the Court’s statutory construction. ....	19
II. Stare decisis should not stand in the way of correcting the erroneous ruling in <i>Teigen</i> . ....	21
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH WIS. STAT. § 809.19(8g)(a).....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Baird v. La Follette</i> , 72 Wis. 2d 1, 239 N.W.2d 536 (1976).....	19, 22
<i>Carey v. Wis. Elections Comm'n</i> , 624 F. Supp. 3d 1020 (W.D. Wis. 2022).....	24
<i>Coyne v. Walker</i> , 2016 WI 38, 368 Wis. 2d 444, 879 N.W.2d 520 .....	23
<i>Democratic Nat'l Comm. v. Wis. State Legislature</i> , 141 S. Ct. 29 (2020).....	16
<i>Frederick v. Lawson</i> , 481 F. Supp. 3d 774 (S.D. Ind. 2020) .....	19
<i>Helvering v. Hallock</i> , 309 U.S. 106 (1940).....	21
<i>Hennessy v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2022 WI 2, 400 Wis. 2d 50, 968 N.W.2d 684.....	22, 24
<i>Jefferson v. Dane Cnty.</i> , 2020 WI 90, 394 Wis. 2d 602, 951 N.W.2d 556 .....	13
<i>Johnson Controls, Inc. v. Emps. Ins. of Wausau</i> , 2003 WI 108, 264 Wis. 2d 60, 565 N.W.2d 257 .....	21, 22
<i>Koschkee v. Taylor</i> , 2019 WI 76, 387 Wis. 2d 552, 929 N.W.2d 600 .....	23
<i>League of Women Voters of Wis. Educ. Network, Inc. v. Walker</i> , 2014 WI 97, 357 Wis. 2d 360, 851 N.W.2d 302 .....	19
<i>Martin v. Kemp</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 1326 (N.D. Ga. 2018) .....	19
<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. LaRose</i> , 159 N.E.3d 1241 (Ohio Ct. App. 2020) .....	13, 14
<i>Pa. Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 662 Pa. 39, 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020).....	13
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972).....	23
<i>Parsons v. Assoc. Banc-Corp.</i> , 2017 WI 37, 374 Wis. 2d 513, 893 N.W.2d 212 .....	11

<i>Rise, Inc. v. Wis. Elections Comm'n</i> , 2022AP1838, 2023 WL 4399022 .....	23
<i>Sanders v. State of Wis. Claims Bd.</i> , 2023 WI 60, 408 Wis. 2d 370, 992 N.W.2d 126 .....	15
<i>Sorenson v. Batchelder</i> , 2016 WI 34, 368 Wis. 2d 140, 885 N.W.2d 362 .....	15
<i>State ex rel. Frederick v. Zimmerman</i> , 254 Wis. 600, 37 N.W.2d 473 (1949).....	19
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Cir. Ct. for Dane Cnty.</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110 .....	15
<i>State ex rel. Zignego v. Wis. Elections Comm'n</i> , 2021 WI 32, 396 Wis. 2d 391, 957 N.W.2d 208 .....	17, 18
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 2023 WI 39, 407 Wis. 2d 195, 990 N.W.2d 174 .....	21, 22, 24
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 2019 WI 101, 389 Wis. 2d 156, 936 N.W.2d 125 .....	11
<i>State v. Roberson</i> , 2019 WI 102, 389 Wis. 2d 190, 935 N.W.2d 813 .....	21, 24
<i>Teigen v. Wis. Elections Comm'n</i> , 2022 WI 64, 403 Wis. 2d 607, 976 N.W.2d 519 .....	<i>passim</i>

**Statutes**

25 P.S. § 3150.16 .....	13
Wis. Stat. § 5.02 .....	10
Wis. Stat. § 5.81 .....	14
Wis. Stat. § 5.85 .....	11
Wis. Stat. § 6.15 .....	11, 12
Wis. Stat. § 6.20 .....	18
Wis. Stat. § 6.55 .....	11
Wis. Stat. § 6.84 .....	18
Wis. Stat. § 6.855 .....	12, 13
Wis. Stat. § 6.87 .....	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 6.88 .....	11, 12, 14

Wis. Stat. § 7.10..... 16  
Wis. Stat. § 7.15..... 16, 17  
Wis. Stat. § 60.33..... 17  
Wis. Stat. § 893.82..... 14  
Wis. Stat. § 990.001..... 10

**Other Authorities**

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner,  
*Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* 237 (2012)..... 15
